
               

Refugee Situation in Tanzania -  Statistical Report
Saturday, 30-Sep-2017

                                              

Total

Average Household (HH) size = 3.4; Average HH Size excluding HH size 1 = 4

48.4% 51.6%

The Burundi refugee situation in Tanzania began late April 2015. The months that followed saw significantly high number of persons of concern arrivng in Tanzania, mainly through Kagunga, a tiny border village along Lake Tanganyika, and other entry points in Kigoma 
region. New arrivals were relocated to Nyarugusu camp, which was already host to 65,000 persons of concern, mainly DR Congolese. The camp quickly ran out of capacity to host DR Congoleses and the new population of Burundians, prompting the opening of a new camp, 
Nduta, in Kibondo district on 07-Oct-2015. A second camp, Mtendeli was also opened on 14-Jan-2016 to host the continuing new arrivals. Since Mtendeli reached its full capacity of 50,000 in mid October 2016, all Burundian new arrivals are hosted in the expanded Nduta 

camp. Arrivals from DR Congo and other countries continue to be hosted in Nyarugusu. The 2015 prima facie declaration for Burundian asylum seekers was revoked on 20-Jan-2017. Burundian asylum seekers arriving since then undergo status determination processes 
being conducted by an ad hoc committee of the National Eligibity Committee.

Origin Country Province %
Burundi Makamba 37,162 35,289 72,451 28%

Ruyigi 22,671 25,559 48,230 19%
Muyinga 13,156 14,779 27,935 11%
Bururi 8,242 8,428 16,670 6%
Rutana 8,408 9,752 18,160 7%
Kirundo 6,519 6,888 13,407 5%
Cankuzo 6,269 6,581 12,850 5%
Karuzi 2,998 4,295 7,293 3%
Gitega 2,989 3,851 6,840 3%
Bujumbura Mairie 2,430 3,186 5,616 2%
Ngozi 2,213 2,400 4,613 2%
Bujumbura Rural 1,930 2,117 4,047 2%
Kayanza 676 759 1,435 1%
Muramvya 477 642 1,119 0%
Cibitoke 472 562 1,034 0%
Bubanza 398 440 838 0%
Mwaro 136 212 348 0%

Congo DR Sud Kivu (ADM1) 7,352 6,805 14,157 5%
Nord Kivu 341 357 698 0%
Katanga 208 219 427 0%
Kinshasha 8 11 19 0%
Kasai Oriental 0 12 12 0%
Bas Congo 3 3 6 0%

Rwanda/Others Butare 18 7 25 0%
Others 3 11 14 0%

Uganda Others 1 1 0%
125,079 133,166 258,245 100%Total

Areas of Origin (Influx Population)

UNHCR Tanzania
Registration Section

Pre-Influx Populaton

Influx Population

Total Population364,276

Age and Gender Breakdown by Location (Influx population)

105,985

258,291

Old Settlements19,201
Lumasi46

Mtendeli50,279
Dar es Salaam199

Kigoma Villages23,047

Nyarugusu145,958

Population of Concern Distribution by  Arrival Period/Hosting Location
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Burundi 2,369 81 29 6 18,995 23,047 44,440 87 44,527 66,588 98,968 26,578 50,279 46 215,835 26,624 242,459 286,986 78.8%
Congo (DR) 60,212 685 29 27 56 60,297 712 61,009 1,009 14,783 1,009 14,783 15,792 76,801 21.1%

Rwanda 84 1 10 85 10 95 23 0 23 23 118 0.0%
Uganda 13 2 15 0 15 2 0 2 2 17 0.0%

Sudan 10 8 10 8 18 3 0 3 3 21 0.0%
Kenya 9 9 0 9 1 0 1 1 10 0.0%

Others 65 10 45 42 150 260 52 312 11 0 11 11 323 0.1%

62,762 776 106 93 67,597 14,823 98,968 26,578 50,279 0 46 216,844 41,447 258,291 364,276
145,958

* Arrivals prior to 1-Apr-2015 199 127,499.0000000    
** Arrivals from 1-Apr-2015

*** Arrivals post 20-Jan-17 revocation of Prima Facie refugee status. 2,343 Burundians assisted to Voluntarily Return (1-30 September 2017)

Pre-Influx Population* Influx Population**

Total Population 
(Pre - influx + Influx)Origin 

Country

Nyarugusu Dar es Salaam Pre-Influx Total Nyarugusu Camp Nduta Camp Mtendeli Camp Influx Total

19,201 23,047 105,116 869 105,985
63,538 199 82,420 125,546 50,279

Source: UNHCR/GoT Registered For more information on the Burundi situation, visit http://data.unhcr.org/burundi/country.php?id=212 


